1 PS8641            10/14/04
Features
•  IEEE 802.3z Gigabit Ethernet Compliant
•  Supports 1.25 Gbps Using NRZ Coding over uncompensated
twin coax cable
•  Fully integrated CMOS IC
•  Low Power Consumption
•  ESD rating >2000V (Human Body Model) or > 200V (Ma-

PI90SD1636A
SERDES Gigabit Ethernet Transceiver
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Code Package Description
PI90SD1636AFC FC 64-pin 10mm x10mm  LQFP
PI90SD1636AFCE FC Pb-free & Green, 64-pin 10mm x10mm  LQFP
PI90SD1636AFD FD 64-pin 14mm x14mm  LQFP
PI90SD1636AFDE FD Pb-free & Green, 64-pin 14mm x14mm  LQFP
Notes:
1.  Thermal characteristics can be found on the company web site at www.pericom.com/packaging/
Packaging Mechanical: 64-pin LQFP (FD)
Seating Plane
0.80   BSC
.0310.17
0.27
.007
.010
1.60.063
1.35
1.45
.053
.057
0.05
0.15
.002
.006
X.XX
X.XX
DENOTES DIMENSIONS
IN MILLIMETERS
16.00    BSC
.551
Square
14.00    BSC
.630
Square
GAUGE PLANE
1.00   REF.039
0.45
0.75
.018
.030
0.09
0.20
.004
.008
0.2
5 m
m
Max.
0.10
.004
Pericom Semiconductor Corporation • 1-800-435-2336 •  www.pericom.com
13 PS8641            10/14/04
PI90SD1636A
SERDES Gigabit Ethernet Transceiver
Appendix A
Gigabit Ethernet Transceiver
Pin Cross Reference Guide
PI90SD1636A, VSC7123 and HDMP1636A/1646A
Summary:
Pericom Semiconductor’s PI90SD1636A is functionally pin compatible with Vitesse’s VSC7123 and Agilent’s HDMP-1636A/46A.
Minor differences exist amongst the parts regarding the use of certain pins that are used by the manufacturer for internal tests, as is
further clarified below. These differences will not affect plug compatibility during normal operations.